

No. 13-534

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD
OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN DENTAL
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JACK R. BIERIG*
STEVEN J. HOROWITZ
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
jbierig@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 30, 2014

* Counsel of Record

[Additional *Amici Curiae* Listed on Inside Cover]

Additional *amici curiae*:

American Osteopathic Association
American Veterinary Medical Association
American Association of Dental Boards
Federation of State Medical Boards
American Academy of Cosmetic Dentistry
American Academy of Dermatology Association
American Academy of Family Physicians
American Academy of Ophthalmology
American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons
American Academy of Pediatric Dentistry
American Association of Orthodontists
American College of Radiology
American College of Surgeons
American Psychiatric Association
American Society of Anesthesiologists
North Carolina Medical Society
The Litigation Center of the American Medical Association and the State Medical Societies

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE BOARD IS A DULY CONSTITUTED STATE AGENCY THAT ACTS ON BEHALF OF THE STATE ITSELF.....	5
A. Under <i>Parker v. Brown</i> , Agencies Of The State Cannot “Restrain Trade” Even If They Include Market Participants	5
B. The FTC’s Approach Would Subordinate Federalism To Competition Policy	11
C. Federal Oversight Of State Agencies Is Particularly Inappropriate Given The States’ Traditional Role In The Regulation Of The Health Care Professions	15
II. CONGRESS NEVER INTENDED TO SUBJECT STATE REGULATORY BOARDS TO FTC OVERSIGHT	16
III. SUBJECTING STATE REGULATORY BOARDS TO OVERSIGHT BY THE FTC WOULD UNDERMINE THE ABILITY OF STATES TO REGULATE THE HEALTH PROFESSIONS.....	19
A. Requiring State Boards To Adopt The FTC’s Position On Competition Would Come At The Expense Of Public Health..	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Risk Of Antitrust Liability Will Discourage Qualified Professionals From Serving On Regulatory Boards.....	23
C. Federal Antitrust Oversight Would Disrupt A 150-Year Tradition Of State Regulation By Boards Of Practicing Doctors.	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	14
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	16
<i>Bettencourt v. Bd. of Registration in Med.</i> , 904 F.2d 772 (1st Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	24
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	10, 21, 22
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	8, 9
<i>Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	6, 12, 13, 18
<i>Comty. Blood Bank v. FTC</i> , 405 F.2d 1011 (8th Cir. 1969)	19
<i>Connolly v. Beckett</i> , 863 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Colo. 1994).....	7
<i>Consol. Metal Prods., Inc. v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	19, 27, 28
<i>Dunn v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997)	18
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	13
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013).....	8
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	8
<i>Ex parte Gerino</i> , 77 P. 166 (Cal. 1904)	27
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	10, 11
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984) ...	7, 16, 24
<i>Howard v. Miller</i> , 870 F. Supp. 340 (N.D. Ga. 1994)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	15
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1702 (2012).....	18
<i>Neuwirth v. La. State Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 845 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	28
<i>Semler v. Or. Bd. of Dental Exam'rs</i> , 294 U.S. 608 (1935).....	15
<i>S. Motor Carriers Rate Conference v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985).....	10
<i>Sporhase v. Neb. ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	15
<i>State v. Dent</i> , 25 W.Va. 1 (1884).....	27
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	15
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	17
<i>Versiglio v. Bd. of Dental Exam'rs of Ala.</i> , 651 F. 3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>VOPA v. Stewart</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1632 (2011).....	14
<i>Wilson v. Thompson</i> , 83 N.J.L. 57 (N.J. 1912).....	27

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 7.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 15(a).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 44.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 45(a).....	3, 6, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Ala. Stat. ch. 3, § 1310-11	26
1939 Cal. Stat. ch. 894, § 3	6
Colo. Stat. ch. 101, § 3547 (1881).....	25
Ill. Stat. ch. 91, § 36 (1881)	26
N.C. Stat. ch. 139, § 2 (1879)	26
N.C. Stat. ch. 258, §§ 3-5 (1859)	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-22(b)	6, 7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-29(b)(2).....	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-48	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-43.....	22
Ok. Stat. ch. 28, § 2669 (1890).....	26
Penn. Pub. L. 79, May 16, 1895, § 1	25
8 S.C. Stat. ch. 24, § 985 (1875).....	26
Va. Stat. ch. 77, § 1745 (1886)	25
48 Wash. Stat. § 2855 (1888)	26
W. Va. Stat. ch. 90, § 1 (1882).....	27
Wis. Stat. ch. 56c, § 1410e (1897)	26

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 63-1142 (1914)	18, 19
S. Rep. No. 62-1326 (1913).....	18
S. Rep. No. 63-597 (1914).....	18, 19
51 Cong. Rec. 8840 (1914).....	19

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Elhauge, <i>The Scope of Antitrust Process</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 667 (1991)	12
Floyd, <i>Plain Ambiguities in the Clear Articulation Requirement for State Action Immunity</i> , 41 B.C. L. Rev. 1059 (2000).....	10
Weber, Comment, <i>The Antitrust State Action Doctrine and State Licensing Boards</i> , 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 737 (2012).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1A Areeda & Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (3d ed. 2009)	11, 12
Johnson & Chaudhry, <i>Medical Licensing and Discipline in America</i> (2012)	25, 26
U.S. Dep't of Justice & FTC, <i>Improving Health Care: A Dose of Competition</i> 22 (July 2004), available at http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/health_care/204694.pdf	14
